Figure 49: Example report with header and footer

Techniques for running scenarios

Spreadsheet models are powerful tools for analysis. A successfully developed model can
analyse a variety of alternative situations and inform the decision making process. Using a
model to produce useful information requires skill, not just to generate computer printouts.

Data tables

One of the most powerful ways that a model can be used to improve understanding of a
problem is by illustrating the sensitivity of the results to varying some of the key input
assumptions. It is very easy to understand how your input assumptions affect the results by
using Data tables.

Data tables are quick and easy to produce and can be produced in one or two dimensions, to
show the effect on the key results of varying one or two of your input assumptions. The
example below illustrates how sensitive the overall performance of an imaginary, but
realistic, project is to the level of advertising income assumed.

Business Dynamics, Spreadsheet Modelling Best Practice Chapter 8-76

Scale advertising
income by

NPV at
1/1/1999

Rate of
return

Max. funding
requirement

Cash flow
positive in

year
-30% 77.1 19.0% 134.4 2003
-20% 106.3 21.2% 130.0 2003
-10% 135.2 23.4% 125.6 2002
-5% 164.0 25.4% 124.6 2002

Base case = 0% 192.9 27.4% 123.6 2002
5% 221.5 29.3% 122.6 2002

10% 250.1 31.1% 121.5 2002
20% 278.6 32.9% 120.5 2001

Figure 50: Example of a one-dimensional data table

NPV at 1/1/1999
Scale advertising
income by 8% 10% 12% 15%

-30% 194.0 122.1 77.1 34.3
-20% 241.0 158.2 106.3 56.7
-10% 287.5 193.9 135.2 78.7

-5% 334.1 229.7 164.0 100.7
Base case = 0% 380.7 265.5 192.9 122.8

5% 427.1 301.0 221.5 144.6
10% 473.4 336.5 250.1 166.3
20% 519.7 372.0 278.6 188.1

Discount rate

Figure 51: Example of a two-dimensional data table

Reconciliation tables

Significant changes in model results can cause trouble for the model user. Even when the
results have changed only because input assumptions have changed, it can reflect badly on
the model user – unless you are able to provide a coherent description of why the results have
changed. This is especially true if the changes in the results are caused by a series of smaller
changes.

A good way to keep track of the effects of model changes is to keep an up to date
reconciliation table, such as the one below.

[…]

Figure 60: Example input distributions

The Monte Carlo simulation produces a probability distribution of the output from the model
that shows the likelihood of occurrence of all values of the output, such as Figure 61.

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60

NPV $m 1 Jan 2000

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 %

Figure 61: Example output distribution

Business Dynamics, Spreadsheet Modelling Best Practice Chapter 8-83

You can use these output graphs, and the statistical measures produced by the add-in
packages, to establish what the most likely result of the project is, what the range of possible
outcomes could be, and the chance of failing to meet investment criteria, for example failing
to achieve a target NPV. These results can help to understand the risks that the project
involves, and to investigate the effects of risk mitigation strategies.

Appendix A includes details of Excel add-in packages for Monte Carlo analysis.

Summary of techniques for running scenarios

Technique Use to…

Data tables
Scale advertising

income by
NPV at
1/1/1999

Rate of
return

Max.
funding

requireme
nt

Cash flow
positive in

year

-10% 135.2 23.4% 125.6 2002

-5% 164.0 25.4% 124.6 2002

Base case =
0%

192.9 27.4% 123.6 2002

5% 221.5 29.3% 122.6 2002
20% 278.6 32.9% 120.5 2001

• understand the sensitivity of the results to one or two of
the key input assumptions

Reconciliation tables
and graphs

80

85

90

95

100

105

110

Original model 01/05 Revis ed rev enue for ecas ts Change to mar keting costs Correct error in inter est calculation Change to long term growth assumptions Resul ts  of head count estimates Current model  09/05

• track the effect of a series of incremental changes to the
model results

• analyse the differences between two model scenarios,
especially when the two scenarios have a number of
distinct differences

• separate the effect of changes to model inputs from